



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2372/2022, CRL.M.A. 20666/2022

ANIL KUMAR RAI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Suri, Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Ms. Aishwarya and Mr. Nikhil Singh, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyay, ASC for State with Mr. Sagar Mehlawat and Mr. Abhijeet Kumar, Advocates along with SI Poonam Kumari, PS: Kotwali.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

16.05.2024

%

1. Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Advocate entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No.4 on the last date of hearing and sought time to file reply. Reply has not been filed as yet and none appears to represent Respondent No.4 today.
2. Let the reply be filed by Respondent No.4, before the next date of hearing, as last opportunity, failing which right to file reply will stand closed.
3. List on 30.07.2024.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 16, 2024/DU