



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2372/2022, CRL.M.A. 20666/2022**

ANIL KUMAR RAI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Suri and Ms. Amol
Kaur, Advs.

versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhy, ASC
for State alongwith Ms. Amisha
Gupta, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

04.02.2026

%

1. Learned ASC for the State submits that since the mobile phone of the complainant has since been handed over by the complainant recently on 27.01.2026, which has been sent to Forensic Science Laboratory (*FSL*), he seeks, and is granted, a period of *four weeks* for filing an updated status report *qua* the same as also any other changed circumstances.
2. Accordingly, renotify on 19.05.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 4, 2026/bh